

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Leslie Lynn Miller,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.) Supreme Ct. Case No. ~~69353~~ Clerk of Supreme Court
) District Ct. Case No. D-15-511973
)
 Brett Robert Miller,)
)
 Respondent.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FAMILY LAW SECTION OF NEVADA STATE BAR

STATE BAR OF NEVADA
FAMILY LAW SECTION

MICHAEL P. CARMAN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 7639
SHELLY BOOTH COOLEY, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8992
MICHELLE A. HAUSER, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 7738
DAWN R. THRONE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 6145

c/o FINE CARMAN PRICE
8965 South Pecos Road, Ste 9
Henderson, Nevada 89074
Tel. (702) 384-8900
Fax. (702) 384-6900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii

I. Statement of Identity, Interest, and Authority Pursuant to NRAP 29(d)(3). 1

II. Question of Identity2

III. Analysis.....3

 A. INTRODUCTION.....3

 B. GENERAL PHILOSOPHIES5

 C. SPECIFIC FORMULA TO APPLY IN “SPLIT CUSTODY” SITUATIONS.....7

 1. STEP ONE: APPLY WRIGHT V. OSBURN FORMULA, BUT USE PERCENTAGE APPLICABLE TO NUMBER OF CHILDREN EACH PARENT7

 2. STEP TWO: APPLYING THE PRESUMPTIVE MAXIMUM AMOUNTS.8

 3. STEP THREE: CALCULATE AND APPLY ANY DEVIATIONS PURSUANT TO NRS 125B.080(9).9

 4. EXAMPLES OF HOW CHILD SUPPORT WOULD BE CALCULATED.11

IV. Conclusion.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <u>Barbagallo v. Barbagallo</u> , 105 Nev. 546, 779 P.2d 532 (1989)..... | 3,5,7,10 |
| <u>Garrett v. Garrett</u> , 111 Nev. 972, 899 P.2d 1112 (1995) | 9 |
| <u>Lewis v. Lewis</u> , 108 Nev. at 1114 n. 4, 843 P.2d at 833 n. 4 (citing <u>Barbagallo</u> , 105 Nev. at 551 n. 4, 779 P.2d at 536 n. 4)..... | 7 |
| <u>Rivero v. Rivero</u> , 125 Nev. 410, 216 P.3d 213 (2009)..... | 3 |
| <u>Wesley v. Foster</u> , 119 Nev. 110, 65 P.3d 251 (2003)..... | 3,8 |
| <u>Wright v. Osburn</u> , 114 Nev. 1367, 970 P.2d 1071 (1998)..... | 3,4,6,7,11,12 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------|-----------|
| NRS 125B.070 | 3-6,11,12 |
| NRS 125B.080 | 3,4,6 |
| NRS 125B.070(1)(b)..... | 3,7,9 |
| NRS 125B.080(9) | 4,5,9-12 |
| NRS 125B.070(2)..... | 8 |
